
A report by the Staff of the 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Eastern Natural Gas Company

Audit of the Uncollectible Expense Mechanisms 

For the Periods January 2015 through December 2016

Case Number 17-307-GA-UEX

December 15,2017

'CD
iE
Hr-
Ui

1
fe

CM
O

SC
«cc

CJ)
LtJ
CD

C3
OJ

o
o
Z)
Q-

• J e (o rtie j.ui»96a appearing are an
jcurace and ^complete j.\,iproducf:ion o£ a c .de £ile 

;ocument delivere^in Eh* regular coui.^e business
’-chnician---------- ------------------Date Procesaed u£C f ^ 2017

Ohio Public Utilities 

Commission



Certificate of Accountability

As ordered by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO or Commission), the Staff has 
completed the required audit of the Eastern Natural Gas Company’s (Eastern or Company) 
uncollectible expense (UEX) rider rates for January 2015 through December 2016. The Staff 
audited the material as set forth in the Commission Entry in Case No. 17-307-GA-UEX.

Our audits have revealed certain findings, as discussed in this audit report, which should be 
addressed in this proceeding. The Staff notes that at the time of preparing this report, unless 
otherwise noted, Eastern accurately calculated its UEX rider rates for the time period discussed in 
this report. The Staff has performed investigations into these specific areas and respectfully 
submits its findings and recommendations.

TamaiaS. Turkenton ^ 
Chief,'Kegulatory Services Division
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

4:1

David Lipthratt
Chief, Research and Policy Division 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio



Eastern Natural Gas Company 

Uncollectible Expense Rider

Commission Entry

On February 1, 2017, the Commission authorized Staff to conduct an audit of Eastern’s UEX 
account for the rates effective during the period January 1,2015 through December 31,2016. The 
Commission’s Staff has concluded its audit and hereby submits its findings in this Report to the 
Commission.

Background

In Case No. 03-1127-GA-UNC, the Commission authorized the concept of an uncollectible 
accounts expense recovery mechanism for five natural gas companies. The mechanism approved 
allowed for recovery of actual bad/uncollectible debt through a rider, rather than through base 

rates.

Eastern was authorized in Case No. 04-1779-GA-AIR to establish a rider recovery mechanism 
consistent with that which was approved in Case No. 03-1127-GA-UNC. On January 11, 2006, 
the Commission issued its Opinion and Order in that case and authorized an initial UEX rate of 
$0.0880 per Mcf. Since that time Eastern has filed updates to adjust the rider when appropriate, 
and the Commission has authorized such subsequent revisions.

On December 12, 2012, in Case No. 12-2792-GA-UNC, the Commission authorized the sale of 
ownership of Eastern to Utility Pipeline, Ltd. In January 2013, the sale of ownership was 
completed.

In Case No. 15-307-GA-UEX, the Commission’s order was predicated on a stipulation that 
required the Company to establish a written credit and collections policy and to adjust its 
December, 2014 balance by $1,547.18.

Staffs Review

Prior to the on-site audit. Staff issued a data request for the Company’s 2015 and 2016 Annual 
Balance Reconciliation (ABR), the 2015 and 2016 sales volumes that were used to calculate the 
UEX rate, copies of invoices billed by collection agencies that the Company had placed for 
recovery through the ABR, the Company’s bad debt write-off policies and procedures, the 
calculations used in applying the UEX monthly rider rate to monthly sales volumes and a list of 
customer payments made directly to the Company.



Through this audit, Staff discovered that Eastern does not maintain a written policy of its credit 
and collection practices as stipulated in Case Nos. 04-1779-GA-AIR and 15-307-GA-UEX.

Through Staffs investigation, Staff verified that the monthly UEX rider rates and monthly sales 
volumes were correctly calculated during the audit period and that Eastern correctly applied a 
balance adjustment in May 2016 as stipulated in Case No. 15-307-GA-UEX. Additionally, Staff 
verified the accuracy of the collection agency expenses during the audit period.

The Company employs an accounting method known as the aging method to calculate the amoimt 
of bad debt the Company encountered each month. Under the aging method, outstanding accounts 
receivables are grouped by the time elapsed after the date of billing or the due date. The longer a 
customer’s account remains uncollected, the greater is its realization risk. An aging schedule of 
accoimts receivable may break down receivables ifrom 1-30 days, 31 -60 days, 61 -90 days, and over 
90 days. Staffs audit verified that the Company placed receivables greater than 90 days of non­
payment into the UEX account.

As part of the audit, Staff discovered that Percentage of Income Payment Plan (PIPP) accounts 
were sporadically removed from the total balance of receivables before inclusion into the UEX 
account. Staff removed all identified PIPP accounts from the total receivables balance and 
recalculated the monthly bad debt write-off to arrive at a different December 2016 balance. The 
removal of identified PIPP accounts caused a reduction of $58,500.16 to the Company’s ending 
December, 2016 balance.

Staffs Recommendations

Staff recommends that Eastern implement a written credit and collections policy and submit the 
policy into the case docket and to Staff within 60 days of the Commission’s Order in this 
proceeding.

Staff recommends that the Company adjust their December 2016 ending balance to show a balance 
of $282,886.39. Staff calculated the ending balance by subtracting the $58,500.16 in PIPP 
accounts fi-om the Company’s ending balance of $341,386.55. Please see Staff’s calculation of 
the Company’s ABR in Attachments A and B.

Staff recommends Eastern file an application to adjust the UEX rate within 30 days of the 
Commission’s Order in this proceeding.



Attachment A

EASTERNNATURALGASCOMPANT 
PUCOCASENO.17-307-GA-UEX 

UNCOLLECTIBLEACCOUMIS EXPENSE RIDER 
2015-2016

STAFF CALCULATIONS

January February March April May June July August September October November December
(l)Balance-BeglnningofUoi $26,775 $29,725 $81,808 $117,281 $277,865 $173,237 $231,822 $280,991 $325,911 $354,342 $444,722 $452,688

{2)BadDeb^Writte[iOff $56,503 $52,082 $35,473 $160,585 ($104,629) $58,585 $49,169 $44,921 $28,578 $90,381 $28,292 ($378,612)

(3) Collection Agency-Expenses $39

(A)CollectionAgency-Recoveiy $2 $186

(5) Recovery-Bad DebtRklef(a $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,327 $32,248

(6) Recovery-Other (b)

(7) Increment Bad Debt(2M3H(4H5W6] $56,501 $52,082 $35,473 $160,585 $104,629) $58,585 $49,169 $44,921 $28,430 $90,381 $7,965 ($410,860)

8 BalanceSublotal(1)^7) $29,725 $81,808 $117,281 $277,865 $173,237 $231,822 $280,991 $325,911 $354,342 $444,722 $452,688 $41,827

9 CarryingCharges[|(1)+(8px(c $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

(10)Balance-EndofMoi(8)+9 $29,725 $81,808 $117,281 $277,865 $173,237 $231,822 $280,991 $325,911 $354,342 $444,722 $452,688 $41,827

Monthly Sales Volimes (Met) 140,728 166,448 152,498 82^86 37,641 18,004 12,706 12^15 12,818 26,407 47,716 75,700
UEX Rider Rate $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0,00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0,42600 $0,42600



STAFF CALCULATIONS

Attachment B

EASTERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
PXOCASENO.17-30T-GA-UEX 

UNCOLLECTieLE ACCOUNTS EXPENSERIDER 
2015-2016

Jamiaiy Febniary April May Juie July August September October November December
$41,827 $1,966 ($45,650) ($113^67) ($142,578) ($193,461) ($228,881) ($222,950) ($218,239) ($235,758) ($228^43) ($234,867)

8,997 $9,861 ($24,002) $2,172 P,902) ($27,035) $11,284 $9,615 ($12,285) $16,273 $18,041 ($3,863)

$57,477 $43,615 $31,483 $17,981 $8,385 $5,353 $4,904 $5^34 $8,758 $24,664 $44,157

(1) 6alance-8e9iiming of Month

(2) 6adDebte Written Off

(3) Collection Agency-Expenses

(4) Collection Agency-Recovery

(5) Recovery-Bad Debt Ri(ier(a)

(6) Recovery-Other (b)

(7}lrnementalBadDebt(2)t(3H(4)t(5)+(6)l ($39,862) ($47,615) ($67,617) ($29,311) ($50,883) ($35,420) $5,931 $4,711 ($17,519) $7,515 ($6,624) ($48,020)

(8) Bda)ceSubtotd(1)t(7) $1,966 ($45,650) ($113,267) ($142,578) ($193,461) ($228,881) ($222,950) ($218,239) ($235,758) ($228,243) ($234,867) ($282,886)

(9) Caning Chages|(1)t(8)|f2}x(c) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

(10) Balance-EndofMonlh[8)t(9) $1,966 ($45,650) ($113,267) ($142,578) ($193,461) ($228,881) ($222,950) ($218,239) ($235,758) ($228,243) ($234,867) ($282,886)

MonthlySdesVolumes{mcf) 114,692 134,921 102,383 73,903 42,210 19,683 12,565 11,513 12^86 20,559 57,898 103,654
UEXRiderRate $0.42600 $0,42600 $0,42600 $0,42600 $0.42600 $0,42600 $0.42600 $0,42600 $0.42600 $0.42600 $0,42600 $0.42600


